Nagaland Board of School Education Kohima

NOTIFICATION NO. 80 /2022

Dated Kohima, the 12th August 2022

NO. NBE-1/Ad-CS(10)/2022-23 :: This is for information of all the Institutions registered under NBSE that the National Education Policy 2020 emphasises on reducing the content load and providing opportunities for experiential learning with creative mindset. In this regard, the Nagaland Board of School Education, Kohima has rationalised the topics in the core subjects of **Social Sciences**, **Mathematics** and **Science** for Classes IX & X in line with National Council of Education Research and Training (NCERT) rationalised syllabus. The rationalised syllabus will be effective from this academic session i.e. 2022.

The contents of the syllabus /textbooks have been rationalised/dropped in view of the following:

- i. Content, which are easily accessible to students and can be self learnt.
- ii. Content, which is irrelevant in the present context.
- iii. Difficulty level.
- iv. Content overlapping with similar content included in other subjects.

All Heads of Institutions are requested to note the change and disseminate it to their concerned subject teachers so that they can instruct and guide the students properly. The rationalised syllabus will be hosted in the Board's portal <u>www.nbsenl.edu.in</u> and shared in the district WhatsApp groups.

Further, it is to be noted that the rationalised topics or contents shall not be assessed in the final examinations.

ender and

(Mrs. Asano Sekhose) Chairman

Dated Kohima, the 12th August 2022

NO. NBE-1/Ad-CS(10)/2022-23/2188

A. Copy for information and necessary action:

1. All Heads of Registered Schools for information and compliance.

B. Copy for information:

- The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Nagaland, Department of School Education & SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 2. The Mission Director, Samagra, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 3. The Principal Director, School Education, Nagaland, Kohima.
- 4. The Director, SCERT, Nagaland, Kohima
- 5. All DEOs/Sr.SDEOs/SDEOs, Nagaland, Kohima

(Mrs. Asano Sekhose) Chairman